Site Visit Report of Jan Mitra Nyas, JMN

Dated: 15th September( 2005

Site Visit done by Vallabh and Rakesh of Asha Varanasi

Today we reached at Sant Kabir Jan Mitra Shikshan Kendra Badepur. Badepur is a small village of Belwa Gram Panchayat, Block head quarter is about 15 kilometers and district headquarter is 25 kilometers for Badepur. This visit was unannounced, we reached at 10:30 AM, and it was rain. There were about 150 children (age group 4to 15years) and 7 teachers are present at the school. This school is a part of a temple; a tin shed of 30 feet X 30 feet is available. This tin shed is on temples land and built by Jan Mitra Nyas with support of villagers in 2003.

Children came from all communities about 75 % are Dalit and Backword. In Badepur, following castes are present Kurmi, Mushar, Gond, Raj Bhar, Kahar, Dharkar etc they are mainly agricultural labour. They are very much suppressed by upper caste. There is a government school in Belwa Gram Panchayat, but it is about 1.5 kilometers from this place. JMN School is very near to Dalit Basti, so that children form these community feels convenient to come here. 

Following chart will show the number of students:

	S. No
	Class
	Number of Girls
	Number of Boys
	Total Students

Enrolled 
	Today’s Presence

	1
	Nursery (Shishu)
	46
	36
	82
	58

	2
	1
	21
	37
	58
	29

	3
	2
	16
	27
	43
	23

	4
	3
	18
	16
	34
	12

	5
	4
	13
	17
	30
	16

	6
	5
	12
	18
	30
	16

	
	Total
	126
	151
	277
	154


JMN is charging Rs.2/- per child per month as contribution; about 60% children are regularly giving this contribution. JMN is providing some books and study material to some very poor children. Students of class 5th are enrolled in a public school Gaurav Shiksha Niketan which is about 15 kilometers from this place. After 5th class students will go to middle school and Intermediate College in Pindarai Village, which is about 1.5 kilometers from JMN School. 

JMN is organizing regular health checkup camps for students with help of government doctors. They are doing cultural activities like street plays, BAL SANSAD etc with children. They have sufficient playing materials.

We talk with students of each classes, level of knowledge was satisfactory. Some teachers are trained in Vikram Shila, education of teachers is up to graduation.

In Badepur Village JMN is running 2 Balvadis. One in Nat Basti and another is in Mushar Basti, both are in open under tree, Due to rain these centers are remain closed today. There teachers and some of students are present at JMN School.

For Education Project they are getting funds from CRY, 

CRY is giving teachers salary and some other funds. Currently teachers are getting salary as under:  

	S. No.
	Center Name
	Teachers Name
	Working Since
	Monthly Salary



	1
	JM Shikshan Kendra
	Pankaj Kumar
	Year 2000
	2000/-

	2
	JM Shikshan Kendra
	Bajrangi Lal
	Year 2004
	1800/-

	3
	JM Shikshan Kendra
	Mobin Ansari
	Year 2004
	1500/-

	4
	JM Shikshan Kendra
	Lautu Prasad
	Year 2004
	1500/-

	5
	JM Shikshan Kendra
	Sarita Devi
	Year 2004
	1500/-

	6
	JM Shikshan Kendra
	Kalavati Devi
	Year 2004
	1500/-

	7
	Nat Basti Balwadi
	Tara Devi
	April 2005
	1500/-

	8
	Mushar Basti Balwadi
	Santosh Patel
	April 2005
	1500/-


They need one teacher for JM Shikshan Kendra for Nursary Classes, and one education coordinator to manage all centers.

JMN is working on other local issues also such as right to food, right to information, awareness, women empowerment, formation of SHGs and healthcare. JMN is operating Education centers in  Baghawa Nala and Amarpur Mathiya ( Both are in Slum of Varanasi city) and Balwadi in Shivrampur . They are also giving assistance in 3 Government primary school.

We spent about 4 hours in school and feel that JMN is working sincerely for poor and Dalits. Temples and Math are having sufficient land and infrastructures; use of these infrastructures for school purposes is a very good idea of JMN.

Our Opinion: Asha can provide supports to JMN, as there are honest about their work. But supporting Asha chapter should contact to coordinator of JMN and ask them about funding detail, which they are getting from CRY. 

Vallabh (Cell No. 9415256848)

Rakesh Singh

(Asha – Varanasi)
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